b) In the process of reviewing its operations in the European Union, operating on the basis of the right
to Freedom of Services, an Insurance Company company identified an unaccounted expense in the

period 2015-2018.

c) In 2020, an Insurance segment company will change its accounting policy regarding the treatment
of incurred expenses to the local Guarantee Fund, which will be rescheduled in view of their more

reliable presentation in compliance with the principle of correspondence between income and
expenses.

As the adjustments in the financial statements for 2018 do not have a significant effect on the
information in the consolidated statement of financial position at the beginning of the previous
period, the Group does not present two comparative periods in the consolidated statement of

financial position.

The table below summarizes the effect on the financial condition of the Group's report as of 1
January 2019:

50.1. Disclosure of the effects of the accounting error and other reclassifications in the
consolidated statement of financial position as of 1.1.2019.

 Effect of error correction

1 January 2019, In thousand BGN
Before

restatement Correction Restated

Trade receivables (Automotive business) a) 37 518 (73) 37 445
Other receivables, incl.: 37 586 4 234 41 820
   Automotive business a) 3 229 (1 171) 2 058

   Insurance business c) 17 775 5 405 23 180

TOTAL ASSETS a) 1 390 249 4 161 1 394 410

Retained earnings / (uncovered loss), including: (46 036) 3 112 (42 924)
   Automotive business a) - (1 244) (1 244)
   Insurance business b) c) - 4 356 4 356

Non-controlling participation, including: 40 464 116 40 580
   Insurance business b) c) - 116 116

TOTAL EQUITY a) b)  200 575 3 228 203 803

Current liabilities (Insurance business) b) 37 328 933 38 261

Total liabilities and subordinated debts b) 1 189 674 933 1 190 607

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY a) b) c) 1 390 249 4 161 1 394 410

2019

d) In 2019, in connection with the start of operations of a Branch of a Company in the Insurance
segment in the Hellenic Republic on the basis of the right of establishment (Freedom of Establishment)

in another country of the European Union, the Branch should have charged depreciation expense on
newly purchased tangible fixed assets. related to the opening of the Branch in Greece. This expense
and the corresponding accrued depreciation as a balance sheet item amounts to BGN 127 thousand. As

a result of the performed procedures, the depreciation expenses for the comparable period of the

[…]

inspection by state authorities The company was obliged to accrue additional moratorium interest in the
amount of BGN 401 thousand. As a result of the performed procedures the Expenses of the insurance
segment (Other operating expenses) for the comparable period are recalculated to BGN 1 258 003

thousand (BGN 52 484 thousand) from BGN 1 257 871 thousand (BGN 52 352 thousand).

g) For the purposes of the consolidated report of Eurohold Group the investment as of 31.12.2019 is
presented using the share of the fair value of the company's equity, which value is determined on the
basis of an assessment by an independent appraiser. The difference in the amount of BGN 5 526

thousand is reported as income in other comprehensive income for the period. As of 31.12.2020 the
Group's management has restated the comparative information for the financial year 2019 and the
investment is presented using the equity method in accordance with the applicable accounting

standards.

50.2. Disclosure of the effects of accounting error and other reclassifications in the
consolidated statement of financial position as of 31.12.2018

 Effect of error correction

31 January 2019, in thousand BGN
Before

restatement Correction Restated

Trade receivables (Automotive business) a) 47 151 (73) 47 078

Other receivables, incl: 51 765 8 413 60 178
   Automotive business a)  (1 171) (1 171)

   Insurance business c)  9 584 9 584
Machinery, plant and equipment
(Insurance business) e) 53 150 (127) 53 023

Investments in associates and other investments
(Eurohold Group) g) 18 113 (5 526) 12 587

TOTAL ASSETS a) b) 1 509 810 2 687 1 512 497

Revaluation and other reserves (Eurohold Group) g) (52 943) (5 217) 58 160
Retained earnings / (uncovered loss), incl.: (40 279) 3 112 (37 167)

   Automotive business a) - (1 244) (1 244)
   Insurance business b) c) - 4 356 4 356

Profit for the year, incl. (2 885) 3 365 480
   Insurance business b) c) d) e) f) - 3 365 3 365
Non-Controlling Interest, incl. 33 423 79 33 502

   Insurance business b) c) d) e) f) - 388 388
   Eurohold Group g)  (309) (309)

TOTAL EQUITY a) b) c) d) e) f) g) 190 698 6 865 197 563

Current liabilities (Insurance business) b) c) d) e)  43 891 1 348 45 239

Total liabilities and subordinated debts b) c) d) e) 1 319 112 1 348 1 320 460

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY a) b) c) d) e) f) g) 1 509 810 2 687 1 512 497

Notes to the annual consolidated financial statement for 2020

Annual consolidated financial statement 2020

103

50.3 Disclosure of the effects of accounting error and other reclassifications in the
consolidated income statement and the other comprehensive for 2019.

In thousand BGN

Note
Before

restatement Correction Restated

Operating expenses

Insurance segment expenses c) f) 4  (1 257 871) 4 047  (1 253 824)

   (1 482 154) 4 047 (1 478 107)

Gross Operating Profit f)  118 655 4 047 122 702

EBITDA f)  41 303  4 047 45 350

EBTDA f)  21 204 4 047 25 251

Depreciation and amortization d) 18 (20 451) (127) (20 578)

EBT c) d) e)  753  3 920 4 673

Tax expenses e) 19  (1 683) (283)  (1 966)

Net profit for the year c) d) e) f)  (930)  3 637 2 707

Net profit, attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent c) d) e) f)   (2 885)  3 365  480

Non-controlling interests c) d) e) f)   1 955  272 2 227

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Revaluation of associates g)  5 526 (5 526) -

Total other comprehensive income for

the year, net of tax c) d) e) f)  5 746 (1 889) 3 857

Total comprehensive income, attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent c) d) e) f)  3 454  (1 852) 1 602

Non-controlling interests c) d) e) f)  2 292  (37) 2 255

The errors do not have a material effect on the Group's operating, investment and financial cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2019.

51. Related party transactions and balances

The related parties of the Group are as follows:
-Starcom Holding AD, Bulgaria – main shareholder in Eurohold Bulgaria AD.

Subsidiaries of Starcom Holding AD:
-First Investment Bank AD, Russia;
-Starcom Finance EAD, Bulgaria;

-Quintar Capital Limited, Hong Kong, China.
-Hanson Asset Management Ltd, UK.

Notes to the annual consolidated financial statement for 2020

Annual consolidated financial statement 2020